Airport Advisory Commission

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES July 14, 2015

The Airport Advisory Commission convened in a regular meeting on July 14, 2015, at
2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 174-A in Austin, Texas./\

Board Members in Attendance:

4

Greg Anderson Mike Rodriguez Stephame [rinh »
Luke Legate Paul Martin Ernest Sau"lmon \\_
/' / I\\_ \\

Board Members Absent: “ /
Vicky Sepulveda Teddy McDaniel, IIT /

\.;_'\
% b

b / p D
Staff in Attendance: \ /

Susana Carbajal, Jim Smith, Patti gﬁwards Dave Arth
Tucker, Royce Traywick, Shane Ha\ns\cﬁ..mGhlzlane 'adaw1 Donnell January, Jennifer

Williams.

Others Present: \ D
Josh Crawford, Garvm‘////” \ \ > / 4
Chris Coons, KS}X A

Welcome & Call the Meeti

s s .

2, APPROVA
a) June 9, 2015 i

Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by Ernest Saulmon and seconded by
Stephanie Trinh. Motion passed 6-0. (Commission Members Vicky Sepulveda and
Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote.)

3. STAFF BRIEFING, REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS

a) Airport Staff introductions.



b) Airport economics 101—presented by Jim Smith, Department of Aviation.

c) Finance & Operations Reports for Fiscal Year 2015 to date—presented by Dave
Arthur, Department of Aviation.

d) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project Monthly Status Report—
presented by Jennifer Williams, Department of Aviation.

e) Ground Transportation Staging Area (GTSA) Transactions Report for June
2015—presented by Royce Traywick, Department of }W{Iat 0.
A

4. ABIA Action Items

a) Vote on a recommendation to City Counci‘}ardmg the f\i{ow;ng

1.  Authorize award and exécu
contract with US SECURI
qualified offeror to Request .
guard services ,for various City
exceed $4, 725"2. 0,

amount not toeed $15600,000

é\K\

\
ion of a 36-month req \n\ents service

JCIATES, INC, ‘or another

c "partments in an amount not to
ith three 12\- onth extension options in an
» option, for a total contract

amount not to exc ed $9 52§ @‘.\

/Mé/ to" Qp];;rove a em mad@b{ Paul Martin and seconded by

(/ reg Ande "o Mot1 assed 6-0. (Commission Members Vicky
Sepulveda g,rTedd iel, IIT were absent at this vote.)
y

5. NEW BlasmEss\ ' /

"%J

/ @)/ Transpom\oQN\tKQ( Companies (TNC’s) Report.

\‘h) »Officer Elect}m}\
|
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R
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a) Status})(jaﬁﬁmn items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation

to Counci

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month contract with AMERICAN
DIVERSITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS to provide printed forms for City
Departments at various City locations in an amount not to exceed $304,174, with
two 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $101,391 per
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $506,957. [Item went
to Council on June 18, 2015 and passed.]



Authorize award and execution of three contracts through the Houston-Galveston
Area Council Cooperative for light duty vehicles with FREEDOM CHRYSLER
DODGE JEEP RAM in an amount not to exceed $220,569, NATIONAL BUS
SALES in an amount not to exceed $965,159, and SIDDONS-MARTIN
EMERGENCY GROUP in an amount not to exceed $287,103, for total contracts
amount not to exceed $1,472,831. [Item went to Council on June 18, 2015 and
passed.]

Authorize award and execution of four contracts through the Texas Local
Government Purchasing Cooperative (Buyboard) for light duty vehicles and
equipment with CALDWELL COUNTRY CHEVRO,L BA BABY JACK II
AUTOMOTIVE, LTD. in an amount not to e " $1,800,244, DEERE &
COMPANY in an amount not to exceed $ }1{ GRAPEVINE DODGE
CHRYSLER JEEP, LLC DBA GRAPEV -’CJ L"C'\qn an amount not to
exceed $3,160,877, SILSBEE FORD, ount not to exceed
$2,610,195 for total contracts amount n

o exceed $7,678 03‘3\ A

[Item went to Council on June 23, 2 _115 ﬁnd pasiEQ .

"-., ‘-)
Authorize negotiation and execution \Rahx a;{ ptlon of a 60- month contract
with BRADFORD AIRPO RFr,\ ')D. to provide dock management

services for the Aviation 'en' rtment in an ami unt not to exceed $4,591,142.

[Item went to Council on Jus e\l ' _ﬁ_\and%]

A
Authorize negoq;ttnon wlth ngh ta C,afﬁ;al‘ﬁ[ ‘L~=~E \i’or up to 30 acres of land at
ort to improve, operate, and maintain an

Austin- Bergss/cdxg/lme ational
ultra-low cost airport &n\jnal for'a 30 year term with two 5 year extensions.
[Item wer{ﬁiCouncll on /j une 18, 2{&5 and passed.]

FUTUB.EAGENDE\IT{MS 2 “\/

were absent ‘atth,;s vote.) £

Q. F
Meeting was adjoﬁmed_a{ 6:45 p.m.
&

Date of next meeting: August 11, 2015.



REVENUE

AIRLINE REVENUE

Landing Fees

Terminal Rental & Other Fees
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUE

NON-AIRLINE REVENUE
Parking
Other Concessions
Other Rentals and Fees

TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUE

Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUE

OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Fac Mgmt, Ops and Airport Security
Airport Planning and Development
Support Services
Business Services

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Debt Service
GO Debt Service Fund
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds
2013 Prosperity Bank Loan
2014 Bond Issuance
2005 Variable rate Notes (Swap)
2005 Variable rate Notes Fees
PFC Debt Service Funding
TOTAL Net Debt Service

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Workers' Compensation
Citywide Administrative Support
Communications & Technology Mgmt
Accrued Payroll
Liability Reserve
Operating Reserve
CTECC
Trunked Radio Allocation
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS
EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF TOTAL

AVAILABLE FUNDS OVER
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

CITY OF AUSTIN

Airport Operating Fund 5070

Income Statement - For Internal Use Only
Fiscal Year to Date for 9 Month(s) ended June 30, 2015

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D

Amended Annualized Year to Date Variance % Variance

Budget 9 month(s) w/ Encumb Fav (Unfav) Fav {(Unfav)
22,169,000.00 16,626,750.00 17,859,486.08 1,232,736.08 7.4%
26,458,000.00 19,843,500.00 20,752,302.19 908,802.19 4.6%
48,627,000.00 36,470,250.00 38,611,788.27 2,141,538.27 5.9%
34,714,813.00 26,036,109.75 26,039,704.31 3,594.56 0.0%
23,926,741.00 17,945,055.75 17,726,310.75 (218,745.00) (1.2%)
8,275,851.00 6,206,888.25 5,853,742.79 (353,145.46) (5.7%)
66,917,405.00 50,188,053.75 49,619,757.85 (568,295.90) (1.1%)
109,598.00 82,198.50 94,328.56 12,130.06 14.8%
115,654,003.00 86,740,502.25 88,325,874.68 1,5685,372.43 1.8%
43,962,265.00 32,971,698.75 30,925,643.47 2,046,055.28 6.2%
2,835,659.00 2,126,744.25 1,848,688.07 278,056.18 13.1%
15,179,777.00 11,384,832.75 9,066,431.04 2,318,401.71 20.4%
11,383,393.00 8,537,544.75 7,621,386.22 916,158.53 10.7%
73,361,094.00 55,020,820.50 49,462,148.80 5,558,671.70 10.1%
26,041.00 19,5630.75 19,530.75 0.00 0.0%
1,188,400.00 891,300.00 891,298.65 1.35 0.0%
578,118.00 433,588.50 549,999.65 (116,411.15) (26.8%)
0.00 0.00 1,143.75 (1,143.75) N/A
25,151,220.00 18,863,415.00 18,576,137.49 287,277.51 1.5%
1,501,962.00 1,126,471.50 1,126,992.90 (521.40) (0.0%)
(11,918,172.00) (8,938,629.00) (8,802,610.35) (136,018.65) (1.5%)
16,527,569.00 12,395,676.75 12,362,492.84 33,183.91 0.3%
506,162.00 379,621.50 379,622.00 (0.50) (0.0%)
3,067,776.00 2,300,832.00 2,300,832.00 0.00 0.0%
1,383,786.00 1,037,839.50 1,037,841.00 (1.50) (0.0%)
98,113.00 73,584.75 73,584.75 0.00 0.0%
17,000.00 12,750.00 12,750.00 0.00 0.0%
1,266,849.00 950,136.75 950,136.75 0.00 0.0%
144,375.00 108,281.25 108,282.00 (0.75) (0.0%)
108,526.00 81,394.50 81,391.00 3.50 0.0%
6,592,587.00 4,944 440.25 4,944 ,439.50 0.75 0.0%
96,481,250.00 72,360,937.50 66,769,081.14 5,591,856.36 7.7%
19,172,753.00 14,379,564.75 21,556,793.54 7,177,228.79 49.9%

ENPLANEMENTS Passengers % Inc/(Dec)
June (Month over Month) 556,848 11.95%
Year-to-Date 4,209,098 8.67%
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2015 vs 2014

Percent 01/2015 - 01/2014 - Percent
06/2015 06/2014 Change 06/2015 06/2014 Change
Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue 528,686 474,385 11.45 2,691,133 2,483,171 8.37
Domestic Deplaned Revenue 504,300 449,624 12.16 2,661,694 2,450,556 8.62
International Enplaned Revenue 14,840 10,984 35.11 55,941 33,982 64.62
International Deplaned Revenue 13,560 10,050 34.93 54,797 32,572 68.23
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue 11,559 11,951 -3.28 62,587 60,970 2.65
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue 11,756 11.371 3.39 61,124 57,428 6.44
International Enpianed Non-Revenue 78 103 -24.27 495 472 487
International Deplaned Non-Revenue 77 77 0.00 441 409 7.82
Intl Enplaned Pre-Cleared Revenue 1,665 0 0.00 2,506 0 0.00
Intl Deplaned Pre-Cleared Revenue 1,843 0 0.00 2,619 0 0.00
Intl Enplaned Pre-Cleared Non-Revenue 20 0 0.00 37 0 0.00
Intl Deplaned Pre-Cleared Non-Revenue 16 0 0.00 29 0 0.00
Passenger Totals 1,088,399 968,545 12.37 5,593,403 5,119,560 9.26

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,088,399 RECORD SET = JUNE 2015

Aircraft Operations

Air Carrier 10,035 9,225 8.78 54,983 50,757 8.33
Commuter & Air Taxi 1,173 1,324 -11.40 7,649 8,650 -11.57
Military 911 707 28.85 3,807 3,689 3.20
General Aviation
Itinerant 4,051 3,887 4.22 24,237 24,425 -0.77
Local 448 288 55.56 1,685 640 163.28
Total G.A. 4,499 4,175 7.76 25,922 25,065 342

Total Operations 16,618 15,431 7.69 92,361 88,161 4.76



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2015 vs 2014

Percent 01/2015 - 01/2014 - Percent
06/2015 06/2014 Change 06/2015 06/2014 Change
Cargo Activity
Mail
Domestic Enplaned Mail 268,095 97,006 176.37 1,163,696 786,694 47.92
Domestic Deplaned Mail 280,830 140,806 99.44 1,760,207 988,640 78.04
International Enplaned Mail 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
International Deplaned Mail 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
Mail Totals 548,925 237,812 130.82 2,923,903 1,775,334 64.70
Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo 5,207,969 4,739,732 9.88 30,325,958 28,280,211 7.23
Domestic Deplaned Cargo 4,685,051 4,553,909 2.88 29,618,233 33,000,532 -10.25
International Enplaned Cargo 686,044 363,063 88.96 3,533,486 2,983,823 18.42
International Depianed Cargo 576,381 151,782 279.74 2,199,208 1,816,383 21.08
Cargo Totals 11,155,445 9,808,486 13.73 65,676,885 66,080,949 -0.61
Beliy Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight 285,935 234,400 21.99 1,689,542 1,336,141 18.97
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight 479,812 401,308 19.56 2,978,545 2,473,612 20.41
international Enplaned Belly Freight 144,619 403,599 -64.17 2,026,618 2,536,869 -20.11
international Deplaned Belly Freight 300,342 403,790 -25.62 2,576,095 2,377,409 8.36
Belly Freight Totals 1,210,708 1,443,097 -16.10 9,170,800 8,724,031 5.12
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight) 12,915,078 11,489,395 12.41 77,771,588 76,580,314 1.56

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518 RECORD SET = MARCH 2001
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Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Revenue
International Enplaned Revenue
International Deplaned Revenue
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue
International Enplaned Non-Revenue
International Deplaned Non-Revenue

Intl Deplaned Pre-Cleared
Non-Revenue

Intl Deplaned Pre-Cleared Revenue

Intl Enplaned Pre-Cleared
Non-Revenue

Intl Enplaned Pre-Cleared Revenue

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned
Revenue

South Terminal-Intl Deplaned
Revenue

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned
Non-Revenue

South Terminal-Intl Deplaned
Non-Revenue

Passenger Totals

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,088,399

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Aviation
Itinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 205 vs 2014
Percent
06/2015 06/2014 Change

528,686 474,385 11.45
504,300 449,624 12.16
14,840 10,984 35.11
13,560 10,050 34.93
11,559 11,951 -3.28
11,756 11,371 3.39
78 103 -24.27
77 77 0.00
15 0 0.00
1,843 0 0.00
20 0 0.00
1,665 0.00
0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,088,399 968,545 12.37

10,035
1173
911

4,051
448

4,499

16,618

9,225
1,324
707

3,887
288

4,175

15,431

10/2014 -
06/2015

4,032,307
3,987,438
79,685
77,871
93,782
90,594
781

733

29

2,619
37

2,506

8,368,382

10/2013 -
06/2014

3,742,512
3,699,059
41,285
39,618
89,072
83,129
551

492

0

7,695,718

RECORD SET = JUNE 2015

8.78
-11.40
28.85

4.22
55.56

7.76

7.69

82,194
12,160
5,164

37,981
2,437

40,418

139,936

76,491
13,441
4,979

36,525
1,056

37,581

132,492

Percent
Change

7.74
7.80
93.01
96.55
529
8.98
41.74
48.98
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

8.74

7.46
-9.53
3.72

3.99
130.78

7.55

5.62



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Cargo Activity

Mail
Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
International Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Mail
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Mail
Mail Totals
Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
International Enplaned Cargo
International Deplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Cargo
Cargo Totals
Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Freight
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Belly Frt
South Terminal-intl Deplaned Belly Frt
Belly Freight Totals

Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Aviation Activity Report
Fiscal Year 205 vs 2014

Percent

06/2015 06/2014 Change
268,095 97,006 176.37
280,830 140,806 99.44
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
548,925 237,812 130.82
5,207,969 4,739,732 9.88
4,685,051 4,553,909 2.88
686,044 363,063 88.96
576,381 151,782 279.74
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
11,155,445 9,808,486 13.73
285,935 234,400 21.99
479,812 401,308 19.56
144,619 403,599 -64.17
300,342 403,790 -25.62
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,210,708 1,443,097 -16.10
12,915,078 11,489,395 12.41

10/2014 -
06/2015

1,540,648
2,377,570
1,103,232
0
0
0

5,021,450

46,413,930
46,082,806
5,077,611
4,114,597
0

0

101,688,944

2,309,609
4,338,955
3,070,129
3,256,513
0
0

12,975,206

119,685,600

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

10/2013 -
06/2014

1,255,249
1,586,899
0
0
0
0

2,842,148

44,120,300
52,304,170
5,320,999
3,952,696
0

0

105,698,165

2,070,622
3,794,892
2,536,869
2,377,408
0
0

10,779,792

119,320,105

Percent
Change

22.74
49.82
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
76.68

5.20
-11.89
-4.57
410
0.00
0.00
-3.79

11.54
14.34
21.02
36.98

0.00

0.00
20.37

0.31
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GROUND TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTIONS

JULY 2015
70,000 _
60,000 GTSA Transactions
50,000

37,223

YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

SERVICE CATEGORY JULY 2015 JULY 2014 % Increase/(decrease)
TAXICAB 29,406 25,281 16.3%
LIMOUSINE 3,635 3,121 16.5%
HOTEL SHUTTLE 3,102 3,103 0.0%
OTHER SHUTTLE 1,000 931 7.4%
CHARTER BUS 80 67 19.4%

OVERALL TOTAL 37,223 32,503 14.5%




